partly offset by franking credits that can be utilised by Australian domiciled shareholders.

Discontinuances, mortality and morbidity

These are based on best estimate assumptions consistent with profit reporting and recent company experience.

Expenses

Expense assumptions are based on actual unit costs for the 12 months ended 31 December 2005, consistent with profit reporting.

54

7.6 Assumptions and sensitivities – Traditional approach (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of the illustrative traditional embedded value and value of new business (as at 31 December
2005) to variations in key economic and business assumptions.

The sensitivities are indicative only as they assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.
In addition, the impact on the value from a movement of a variable is not always symmetrical. In other words, the impact of an
increase in assumptions is not necessarily the same as an equivalent fall.

Australia & New Zealand Hong Kong

% change in traditional value of inforce
Financial

protection
Wealth

management
Financial

protection
Wealth

management Health

+ 50 bps in risk free rates1 0.3% (1.1)% (0.3)% 3.4% 0.9%

- 50 bps in risk free rates2 (0.3)% 1.1% 0.2% (3.5)% (1.0)%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection 0.6% 4.1% 2.0% 6.5% 0.0%

- 10% in the lapse rate 4.8% 6.7% 4.2% 5.1% 0.6%

- 10% expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 2.3% 10.2% 0.7% 1.9% 8.4%

- 5% mortality rate for annuity business n/a (0.8)% n/a n/a n/a

- 5% mortality rate for non-annuity business 5.0% 0.6% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0%

- 10% morbidity incidence rates 5.1% n/a n/a n/a n/a

+ 10% morbidity termination rates 8.5% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Australia & New Zealand Hong Kong

% change in traditional value of new business
Financial

protection
Wealth

management
Financial

protection
Wealth

management Health

+ 50 bps in risk free rates1 (5.8)% (0.4)% (3.0)% (3.7)% 2.8%

- 50 bps in risk free rates2 6.2% 0.4% 2.2% 3.9% (2.8)%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

- 10% in the lapse rate 25.3% 15.7% 6.8% 11.4% 0.5%

- 10% expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 26.1% 26.4% 4.4% 1.8% 15.3%

- 5% mortality rate for annuity business n/a (0.1)% n/a n/a n/a

- 5% mortality rate for non-annuity business 31.0% 0.3% 0.6% 0.1% 43.3%

- 10% morbidity incidence rates 17.3% n/a n/a n/a n/a

+ 10% morbidity termination rates 20.4% n/a n/a n/a n/a

1 In this scenario, all fixed interest yields increase by 50bps, as well as expected equity returns and the risk discount rate

2 In this scenario, all fixed interest yields decrease by 50bps, as well as expected equity returns and the risk discount rate

Value and capital management7

55

7.7 Market Consistent Value
While traditional embedded value and value of new
business provide useful information on the underlying
economic value of the business, and changes in the
economic value from period to period, traditional

[…]

and, typically, the greater the volatility and the higher the
correlations, the higher the cost of investment guarantees.

Volatility of returns
in year 10

Correlation over 1 year
in year 10

Equities Bonds
Equities and

inflation
Equities

and bonds

Australia 19.5% 10.0% 10.0% 11.0%

US / Hong
Kong

16.2% 8.4% 12.0% 15.0%

The assets that are projected using the stochastic
investment model are consistent with investment
mandates on the relevant portfolios. Assets for the NL
series are invested 70% / 30% in global bonds and
equities respectively.

59

Sensitivity of MCV to changes in assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of the MCV as at 31 December 2005 to variations in key economic and business assumptions.

The sensitivities are indicative only as they assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.
In addition, the impact on the value from a movement of a variable is not always symmetrical. In other words, the impact of an
increase in assumptions is not necessarily the same as an equivalent fall.

Australia and New Zealand Hong Kong

% change in MCV value of inforce
Financial

protection
Wealth

management
Financial

protection
Wealth

management Health

+ 50 bps in risk free rates (0.4)% (1.3)% (0.2)% 2.1% (0.2)%

- 50 bps in risk free rates 0.4% 1.3% (11.9)% (2.0)% 0.2%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection 0.6% 3.1% 3.9% 9.2% 0.0%

- 10% in the lapse rate 7.4% 7.0% 10.1% 2.2% 1.8%

- 10% expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 2.8% 10.1% 1.0% 2.5% 9.0%

- 5% mortality rate for annuity business n/a (1.1)% n/a n/a n/a

- 5% mortality rate for non-annuity business 5.6% 0.2% 6.7% 0.0% 0.6%

- 10% morbidity incidence rates 5.0% n/a n/a n/a n/a

- 10% morbidity termination rates 9.2% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Australia and New Zealand Hong Kong

% change in MCV value of new business
Financial

protection
Wealth

management
Financial

protection
Wealth

management Health

+ 50 bps in risk free rates (5.6)% (0.2)% (4.0)% (4.6)% 0.7%

- 50 bps in risk free rates 7.2% 0.2% 3.7% 5.4% (0.7)%

+ 10% in value of equity markets at start of projection n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

- 10% in the lapse rate 22.3% 16.0% 14.7% 13.0% 0.9%

- 10% expenses (overall and permanent decrease) 14.7% 25.0% 6.2% 2.4% 10.0%

- 5% mortality rate for annuity business n/a 0.0% n/a n/a n/a

- 5% mortality rate for non-annuity business 40.3% 1.9% 1.2% 0.0% 42.0%

- 10% morbidity incidence rates 9.4% n/a n/a n/a n/a

- 10% morbidity termination rates 11.2% n/a n/a n/a n/a

60

Value and capital management7

7.9 Capital structure and performance

At 31 December
(A$ million) 2005 2004

Capital resources

Equity 3,542.9 3,110.3

Subordinated debt and hybrid capital 912.4 873.1

Senior debt 355.9 550.2

Total capital resources 4,811.2 4,533.6

Gearing ratios

 (Debt + hybrid) / equity 35.8% 45.8%

Senior debt / capital resources 7.4% 12.1%

From 1 January 2005, our gearing policy changed, with
the primary ratio of total debt (debt + hybrid) / equity to be
maintained in a target range of 40% – 50%.

Movement of net assets (A$ million)

Net assets as at 31 December 2004 3,110.3

Net profit after tax 542.4

Increase in retained earnings 24.5

Dividends paid (222.1)

Increase in contributed equity 1.2

Other reserves 86.6

Net assets as at 31 December 2005 3,542.9

Net assets increased $432.6 million due to earnings of
$542.4 million, offset by the payment of the 2004 final
dividend and the 2005 interim dividend of $113.2 million
and $108.9 million respectively.

There was an increase in retained earnings, other reserves
and contributed equity increasing net assets by
$111.1 million, $24.5 million and $1.2 million respectively.
This movement is related to the gains on our investment
in foreign operations, offset by the foreign exchange
movement on the hedges we have against our investment
in Hong Kong.

Movement of capital (A$ million)

Net profit after tax 542.4